

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

Снар. 41

Chapter 41.

An Act to prohibit the removing of waste or packing from the journal box or boxes of locomotives and Railroad Cars,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Penalty for removing waste from journal boxes of cars, etc. Any person who wilfully and maliciously takes or removes the waste or packing from a journal box or boxes of a locomotive, engine, tender, carriage, coach, car, caboose or truck used or operated upon a railroad, whether operated by steam or electricity, shall be imprisoned for not more than three years or fined not more than five hundred dollars.

Approved March 16, 1911.

Chapter 42.

An Act in relation to the Appointment of Guardians by Consent. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. Whenever any person shall deem himself unfitted, by reason of infirmities of age or other mental or physical disability, for the management of his affairs with prudence and understanding, he may apply to the court of probate for the county in which he resides for the appointment of a guardian over him, and thereupon the judge of probate for such county may, after such notice and hearing as the judge may order, appoint some suitable person as guardian over him.

Section 2. Such guardian shall give bond to the judge of probate, with sufficient sureties, give notice of his appointment in the same manner as guardian of insane persons are required by law to do, and be subject to all provisions of law now in force as to guardians and estates of their wards.

Approved March 16, 1911.

Appointment of guardians by judge of probate.

Bond of guardian.